



\$~35.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1043/2016

RAJAN S.LALA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sunil Mittal, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Sunil Sethi, Mr. Sanjiv
Saluja, Mr. Dhruv Grover &
Ms. Tusharika Mattoo, Advocates.

versus

STATE THR. CBI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Nikhil Goel & Mr. Ashutosh
Ghade, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

ORDER
% **29.03.2017**

Crl.M.A. No.5434/2017

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

Crl.M.A. No. 5433/2017

Issue notice. Mr. Goel accepts notice.

By this application, the applicant (Dr. Smt. Chanchal Saluja w/o Late
Dr. Subash Chandra Saluja) seeks directions to the Registry to discharge and
release the surety furnished in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt by the



applicant at the time of her acquittal. The application is premised on the fact that the CBI has not assailed the acquittal of the applicant till date. This application has been moved in the present appeal preferred by the convict Rajan S. Lala on account of the fact that the Trial Court Record has been requisitioned by this Court and is tagged with the present case.

In view of the aforesaid position, learned counsel for the respondent has nothing to say in opposition to this application.

Accordingly, the application is allowed. Let the Registry discharge and release the FDR furnished by the applicant as surety before the Trial Court, to the applicant or to her counsel.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

MARCH 29, 2017

B.S. Rohella